
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Travel & 
Development Strategy 
 

Thursday, 7 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Room 1 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
We are unable to live stream this meeting.  We will post a recording at this Link as soon 

as possible after the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Thursday 14 September 2023                

unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

August 2023 
 

Committee Officer: Committee Services 
Email: committees.democraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 12 October 2023 
 
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMTDSddmmyyyy


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declaration of Interest 
  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 

limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 
and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
 

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 

together with any written response which is available at that time. 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.  

 

4. Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan (COTP) Final Version (Pages 1 - 

108) 
 
Forward Plan Ref: 2023/219 

Contact: Rob Freshwater, Senior Transport Planner, 
robert.freshwater@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDTDS4). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the final version of the Central 
Oxfordshire Travel Plan. 

 

5. Benson Relief Road - approval to enter agreement (Pages 109 - 112) 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:robert.freshwater@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

 
Forward Plan Ref: 2023/235 

Contact: Dan Hammond, Programme Lead (South & Vale), 
dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk   

 
Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDTDS5). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director of Environment & Place in consultation with the Director of Finance and 

the Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer to approve the issuing of a 
Task Order (for the value of £5.158m inc VAT) pursuant to the Highways 
Partnership Contract (HPC) with Milestone in relation to the construction/delivery 

of the Benson Relief Road scheme. 
 

6. Wantage Eastern Link Road (WELR) - to ratify the build contract 
(Pages 113 - 116) 

 

Forward Plan Ref: 2023/236 
Contact: Dan Hammond, Programme Lead (South & Vale), 

dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDTDS6). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to delegate authority to the Corporate 

Director of Environment & Place in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
the Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer to approve the issuing of a 
Notice to Proceed to Stage Two (Construction) under the NEC4 ECC Option C 

contract awarded to Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited in July 2022 (the value of 
the Stage Two works is for £4.53m inc VAT)  in relation to the construction/delivery 

of the Wantage Eastern Link Road (WELR) scheme. 

mailto:dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is pu
[...]
by your authority. 

c) Any body (i) exercising functions of a public nature (ii) directed to charitable 

purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected - All 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAVEL AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY– 
7TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

CENTRAL OXFORDSHIRE TRAVEL PLAN (COTP) FINAL VERSION 
 

Report by Corporate Director for Environment and Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the final version of 

the Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

2. A Cabinet meeting on 29 November 2022 approved the Central Oxfordshire 
Travel Plan (COTP).  Approval incorporated several recommended changes. 

These amendments together with subsequent factual updates have been 
incorporated into a final version of COTP. 

 

3. In its decisions from the November 2022 meeting, Cabinet agreed to delegate 
a decision on the final version of the COTP to the Corporate Director for 

Environment and Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Travel and 
Development Strategy.  This final version of COTP is therefore presented to the  
Cabinet Member for Travel and Development Strategy for approval.  

 
4. Approval of the document would allow Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

officers and partners to develop and implement the actions outlined in the 
COTP. 
 

Background 

 

5. Building on the policies of the adopted Local Transport and Connectivity Plan 
(LTCP), the COTP sets out the transport strategy for the central Oxfordshire 
area (Oxford, the immediate movement and connectivity corridors to and from 

the city and the villages that lie on those corridors - Kidlington, Eynsham, Botley, 
Cumnor and Wheatley) from 2023 to 2050.  
 

6. Public consultation on the draft COTP was undertaken between 22 August 2022 
and 13 October 2022. A total of 2,329 responses were received from the 

consultation.  Based on the feedback received from the consultation and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CMDTDS4 

developments since the original publication of the draft plan, several changes 
to the plan have been made.  These were summarised and agreed at a cabinet 
meeting on 29 November 2022. 

 
7. The only recommendation for amendment which was not approved by the 

Cabinet was that the plan has “Wider commitment to/ a better balance on 20mph 
speed limits”.   

 
Amendments to COTP 

 

8. The most significant changes to the 
[...]
ning the extent of successful impact.  At 

this point a number of key measures also 

remain unfunded  

Combination of 

actions will be 

delivered by 

individual 

projects and a 

range of 

stakeholders.

COTP to be reviewed 

within 5 years of being 

approved.  As part of the 

LTCP, COTP will be 

monitored annually.

P
age 107



Just transition Reduces poverty and inequality 2

A seperate Equality Impact Assessment has 

been prepared which has further details.  The 

COTP will help to address inequality by 

delivering transport improvements for all 

residents and creating a more balanced 

transport system. There are specific actions 

with the plan to ensure that all residents can 

receive the benefits of transport 

improvements, including through measures 

like community activation.  Those on lower 

incomes are less likely to have access to a car 

and (nationally) and are twice as likely to use 

buses as those on higher incomes.  They are 

therefore more likely to disproportionately 

benefit from proposals in the plan to support 

sustainable travel options like cycling, walking 

and public transport.  Cycling and walking are 

normally the lowest-cost transport modes. 

Improvements in conditions for people using 

these modes may enable those on lower 

incomes to make more cycling and walking 

trips.  Improved public transport, walking and 

cycling routes will also improve access to 

employment.   

Combination of 

actions will be 

delivered by 

individual 

projects and a 

range of 

stakeholders.

COTP to be reviewed 

within 5 years of being 

approved.  As part of the 

LTCP, COTP will be 

monitored annually.

P
age 108



 

Divisions Affected – Benson and Cholsey, Chalgrove and Watlington, 
Berinsfield and Garsington 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAVEL & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

– 7 September 2023 
 

Approval to issue a Task Order in respect of the 
construction/delivery of the Benson Relief Road scheme 

Report by Corporate Director of Environment & Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to 

 

delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment & Place in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the Head of Legal Services & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer to approve the issuing of a Task Order (for the value 

of £5.158m inc VAT) pursuant to the Highways Partnership Contract (HPC) with 
Milestone in relation to the construction/delivery of the Benson Relief Road 

scheme. 

Executive Summary 

 

2. This report seeks to ensure that authority is in place for a Task Order (£5.158m 
inc VAT) to be issued to Milestone (pursuant to the HPC) for the 

construction/delivery of the Benson Relief Road scheme.  

Background 

 
3. The Benson Relief Road scheme will provide an alternative route from the 

A4074 and B4009 to the north of Benson village, particularly for HGVs. 

 
4. The scheme will support planned growth in both housing and employment and, 

importantly, support/facilitate sustainable and active travel in the local and wider 
area. The Benson Relief Road scheme will: 

 Help to unlock development sites to the north of Benson village along the 

new route and, in doing so, support the delivery of c600 new homes 

 Reduce congestion through Benson village and provide an alternative route 

from the A4074 and B4009, for cars, LGVs and HGVs 

 Deliver capacity improvements at the A4074 / Church Road junction 

 Provide high-quality pedestrian/cycle infrastructure 

 Improve air quality 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 5



CMDTDS5 

5. Detailed design is nearing completion (to be finalised in September 2023), and 
the County Council has secured all the land that is required for the scheme 
through private treaty. 

 
6. The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the County Council to issue 

a Task Order (£5.158m inc VAT) to Milestone (pursuant to the HPC) for the 
construction/delivery of the Benson Relief Road scheme. 
 

7. Milestone shall construct/deliver the Benson Relief Road scheme on behalf of 
the County Council acting in its capacity as Highways Authority under the 

Highways Act 1980.  

Key Issues 

 

8. It is essential that this decision is made urgently in respect of the issuing of a 
Task Order to Milestone to ensure that the construction/delivery programme is 

not adversely affected. 
 

9. The key driver for use of the HPC with Milestone is time; this route will produce 

the shortest time to commence construction. Furthermore, there is a 
requirement to ensure that the Housing Growth Deal funding that has been 

allocated to the scheme is spent by the end of March 2025. Use of the HPC will 
help to drive time and cost (including value for money) efficiencies and, thereby, 
ensure that the project adheres to the latest programme/timescales. 

Financial Implications 

 

10. As identified previously, this report seeks to ensure that authority is in place for 
a Task Order (for the value of £5.158m inc VAT) to be issued to Milestone 
(pursuant to the HPC) for the construction/delivery of the Benson Relief Road 

scheme.  
 

11. The £5.158m (inc VAT) cost for Milestone to construct/deliver the Benson Relief 
Road scheme on behalf of the County Council falls within the ‘approved budget’, 
which was approved by Cabinet in October 2022.  

 
12. There are no budgetary implications, as the budgets for the project have already 

been agreed by Cabinet.  
 

Comments checked by: Rob Finlayson, Finance Business Partner 

(rob.finlayson@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

Legal Implications 

 
13. When procuring goods, services or works, the procurement must be conducted 

in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and, where 

applicable, the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCRs). 
 

Page 110

mailto:rob.finlayson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


CMDTDS5 

14. The value of the proposed Task Order for construction works is £5.158m and 
therefore falls below the PCR threshold for Works which currently stands at 
£5,336,937inc VAT. 

 
15. The HPC was entered into in 2010 following a public procurement exercise and 

expires on 31 March 2025. As well as standard maintenance activity, the HPC 
also provides for the delivery of new infrastructure schemes below the PCR 
threshold. As such, the issuing of a Task Order to Milestone for the 

construction/delivery works complies with both the HPC requirements and the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  

 
Comments checked by: Jayne Pringle, Principal Solicitor – Contracts and 
Conveyancing (Legal Services) 

(jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

Staff Implications 

 
16. There are no staff implications. 

Risk Management 

 
17. If the Council does not issue a Task Order to Milestone in respect of the 

construction/delivery of the scheme as soon as practicably possible then this 
could put pressure on the County Council’s ability to spend the Housing Growth 
Deal funding that has been allocated to the scheme by the end of March 2025. 

Furthermore, Milestone will not be able to commence construction as per the 
latest programme until the Task Order has been issued, which could have 

financial and time implications. Both of these risks could result in reputational 
damage if the Council does not issue the Task Order to Milestone in a time-
efficient manner.  

 
Bill Cotton, Corporate Director of Environment & Place 

 
Annex: Nil 
 

Background papers: Nil 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Hammond 
 Programme Lead, South & Vale 
    dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

August 2023 

Page 111

mailto:jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – Grove North, Wantage and Grove Brook, Wantage 
Charlton 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAVEL & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

–7 September 2023 
 

Delegation to the Corporate Director of Environment and Place to 
approve the issuing of a Notice to Proceed to Stage 2 

(Construction) under the Contract dated 22 July 2022 with Galliford 
Try Infrastructure Limited in respect of the Wantage Eastern Link 

Road scheme 

Report by Corporate Director of Environment & Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to 

 
Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment & Place in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the Head of Legal Services & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer to approve the issuing of a Notice to Proceed to Stage 
Two (Construction) under the NEC4 ECC Option C contract awarded to 

Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited in July 2022 (the value of the Stage Two 
works is for £4.53m inc VAT)  in relation to the construction/delivery of the 
Wantage Eastern Link Road (WELR) scheme. 

Executive Summary 
 

2. This report seeks to ensure that delegated authority is in place for the Corporate 
Director of Environment and Place to approve the issuing of a Notice to Proceed 
to Stage Two (Construction) under the NEC4 ECC Option C contract awarded 

to Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited (the “Contractor”) in July 2022 (the value 
of the Stage Two works is £4.53m inc VAT) in relation to the 

construction/delivery of the WELR scheme.  

Background 
 
3. The WELR scheme comprises a new highway link that will extend between the 

A417, east of Wantage (West Lockinge junction) and A338, north of Wantage 

(Mabley Way/A338 roundabout). 
 

4. The WELR scheme comprises three sections, whereby St Modwen – as master 
developer of the Crab Hill residential development (1,500 homes) – is currently 
delivering sections 1 and 2 at either extent of the new road. The Council is 

responsible for delivering the middle section (3) of the WELR scheme, which is 
planned to open in Summer 2024. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



CMDTDS6 

5. The scheme will support planned growth in both housing and employment and, 
importantly, support/facilitate sustainable and active travel in the local and wider 
area. The WELR scheme will: 

 Help to unlock development sites as the scheme will also provide the Grove 
Airfield development (known as “Wellington Gate” – up to 2,500 homes) with 

access to/from A417 (east).  

 Reduce congestion and provide essential relief to Wantage town centre and 
surrounding road junctions by creating a ‘bypass’ route.  

 Provide high-quality pedestrian/cycle infrastructure 

 Improve air quality and reduce HGVs and LGVs entering Wantage town 

centre. 
 

6. The Council entered into an NEC4 ECC Option C (Target Cost) contract with 
the Contractor on 22 July 2022 in respect of WELR3. The contract is a two-
stage design and construction target price contract, which includes: 

 Stage One: Early Contractor Involvement (ECI) and design  

 Stage Two: Construction of WELR3 based on an agreed target price and 

fee schedule 
 

7. Detailed design is nearing completion (to be finalised in August 2023), and the 
Council has now begun early phase works on site during Stage 1 in order to 
achieve efficiencies and mitigate programme and cost risk’s related to adverse 

weather conditions associated with earthworks in Winter. 
 

8. The purpose of this report is to obtain a delegation to the Corporate Director of 
Environment and Place to approve the issuing of a Notice to Proceed to Stage 
Two (Construction) under the NEC4 ECC Option C contract awarded to the 

Contractor in July 2022 (the value of the Stage Two works is £4.53m inc VAT) 
in relation to the construction/delivery of the WELR scheme. 

 
9. The Contractor will construct/deliver the WELR scheme on behalf of the Council 

acting in its capacity as Highways Authority under the Highways Act 1980.  

Key Issues 
 

10. It is essential that this decision is made in order that the Council can proceed to 
issue a Notice to Proceed to Stage Two Galliford Try to ensure that the 
construction/delivery programme is not adversely affected. 

 
11. Circa £1m of efficiencies have been gained by accelerating the programme and 

undertaking earthworks during Stage 1. Any unnecessary delay in issuing a 
Notice to Proceed to Stage 2 would result in loss of time in the programme and 
prelim cost stand down due to a mobilised Contractor.  

Financial Implications 
 

12. The £4.53m (inc VAT) cost for Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited to 
construct/deliver the WELR scheme on behalf of the Council falls within the 
‘approved budget’, which was approved by Cabinet in April 2023.  

 

Page 114



CMDTDS6 

13. The project is part funded by Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) – Marginal 
Viability Funding (MVF) via Homes England. To draw down the full £1.951m, a 
milestone has been set on the Council to issue the Notice to Proceed to Stage 

Two by October 2023. The Project team is on track to issue such Notice to 
Proceed by October 2023, subject to approval. 

 
Comments checked by: Prem Salhan, Finance Business Partner 
(prem.salhan@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

Legal Implications 
 

14. On 22 July 2022 the Council entered into a NEC4 ECC Option C Contract with 
Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited following a call-off under the Midland 
Highways Alliance MSF3 Framework. Under the contract the Contractor 

delivers Stage One services (early contractor involvement and design).  If 
agreement is reached on a target price, the Council issues a Notice to Proceed 

to Stage Two to the Contractor, which triggers the commencement of the Stage 
Two construction works.    

 

Comments checked by: Jayne Pringle, Principal Solicitor – Contracts and 
Conveyancing (Legal Services) 

(jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

Staff Implications 
 

15. There are no staff implications. 

Risk Management 
 
16. If the Council does not issue a Notice to Proceed to Stage Two to the Contractor 

under the contract, construction/delivery of the scheme cannot commence 

which could thwart the Council’s ability to draw down the HIF MVF funding that 
has been allocated to the scheme. Furthermore, the Contractor has mobilised 

for early phase earthworks will not be able to further progress the works as per 
the latest programme until Notice to Proceed to Stage Two has been issued, 
which could have financial and time implications.  

 
Bill Cotton, Corporate Director of Environment & Place 

 
Annex: Nil 
 

Background papers: Nil 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Hammond 
 Programme Lead, South & Vale 
    dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

August 2023 

Page 115

mailto:prem.salhan@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:dan.hammond@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan (COTP) Final Version
	CMDTDS230907R04 Annex 1 -  Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan Final Version
	CMDTDS230907R04 Annex 2  Equalities Impact Assessment
	CMDTDS230907R04 Annex 3 - Climate Impact Assessment

	5 Benson Relief Road - approval to enter agreement
	6 Wantage Eastern Link Road (WELR) - to ratify the build contract



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRAVEL & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 September 2023 commencing at 

2.00 pm and finishing at 2.20 pm 
 

Present: 

 
 

Councillor   – in the Chair  

  
Councillors:  

 
Duncan Enright 
 

  
 

  
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

123 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were none. 

 

223 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 

There were none. 
 

323 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were none. 

 

423 CENTRAL OXFORDSHIRE TRAVEL PLAN (COTP) FINAL VERSION  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 

The report set out the final version of the Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan 
(COTP). 
 

The Transport Planner for Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) and COTP 
Project Officer, presented the report and outlined the consultation responses 

and amendments to the plan. The COTP had been approved at the Cabinet 
meeting on 29 November 2022. 
 

The Chair thanked the team for the effort they had put into producing the 
Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan and thanked the Scrutiny Councillors and 



CC1 
 

Panel for their contribution. The Chair commented on the inclusivity and 
accessibility of the plan and the various groups feeding into this. 

 
The Chair noted that the Central Oxfordshire Movement and Place 

Framework was encompassed within the COTP. 
 
The Cabinet Member APPROVED the final version of the Central 

Oxfordshire Travel Plan. 
 

523 BENSON RELIEF ROAD - APPROVAL TO ENTER AGREEMENT  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The report sought to ensure that authority was in place for a Task Order 

(£5.158m inc VAT) to be issued to Milestone (pursuant to the HPC) for the 
construction / delivery of the Benson Relief Road Scheme.  

 
The Senior Project Manager presented the report and outlined delivery of the 
scheme. 

 
The Chair thanked the team and commented that he would like to liaise with 

the local Member and representatives from the Parish Council to visit the site 
and see how the work was progressing. 
 
The Cabinet Member APPROVED to delegate authority to the Corporate 

Director of Environment & Place in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and the Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer to approve the 

issuing of a Task Order (for the value of £5.158m inc VAT) pursuant to the 
Highways Partnership Contract (HPC) with Milestone in relation to the 

construction/delivery of the Benson Relief Road scheme. 
 

623 WANTAGE EASTERN LINK ROAD (WELR) - TO RATIFY THE 

BUILD CONTRACT  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The report sought to ensure that delegated authority was in place for the 
Corporate Director of Environment and Place to approve the issuing of a 

Notice to Proceed to Stage Two (Construction) under the NEC4 ECC Option 
C contract awarded to Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited (the “Contractor”) 

in July 2022 (the value of the Stage Two works is £4.53m inc VAT) in relation 
to the construction / delivery of the WELR scheme. 
 

The Senior Project Manager presented the report and outlined the delivery of 
the scheme.  

 
The Chair commented that it would be good to visit the site with local 
Members when it was convenient to do so. 

 
The Cabinet Member APPROVED to Delegate authority to the Corporate 

Director of Environment & Place in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and the Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer to approve the 



CC1 
 

issuing of a Notice to Proceed to Stage Two (Construction) under the NEC4 
ECC Option C contract awarded to Galliford Try Infrastructure Limited in July 

2022 (the value of the Stage Two works is for £4.53m inc VAT) in relation to 
the construction/delivery of the Wantage Eastern Link Road (WELR) scheme 

 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

 


